                                                                             2020 · Phan Q.T. & Ngo Q.P.
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY 4.0).
R e s e a r c h  a r t i c l e
urn:lsid:zoobank.org:pub:3EAB8173-2208-43AC-84E1-AFCE8B9376AD
1
A revision of the systematics and distribution of the damselfl y
genus Prodasineura Cowley, 1934 (Odonata: Zygoptera:

ZCDTU  =  Zoological Collection of Duy Tan University, Danang, Vietnam
Results
Order Odonata Fabricius, 1793
Suborder Zygoptera Selys, 1854
Superfamily Coenagrionoidea Kirby, 1890
Family Platycnemididae Yakobson & Bianchi, 1905
Subfamily Disparoneurinae Fraser, 1957
Genus Prodasineura Cowley, 1934
Prodasineura autumnalis (Fraser, 1922)
Figs 1A–G, 5A–B, 16B–D, 17
Material examined
VIETNAM – Quang Nam Province • 1 ♂, 1 ♀; Tay Giang District, Bhalee Commune; 27 May 2015;
Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2015052715-ODO • 2 ♂♂, 2 ♀♀; same collection data as for preceding; 28 Apr.
PHAN Q.T. & NGO Q.P., A revision of the genus Prodasineura in Vietnam
3
2018; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2018042817-ODO. – Binh Thuan Province • 2 ♂♂; Ham Thuan Bac
District, Dong Tien Commune; 10 Oct. 2015; Dang Ngoc Van leg.; ZCDTU 201510102-ODO. – Lam
Dong Province • 2 ♀♀; Bao Loc District; 11 Mar. 2016; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2016031107-ODO. –
Quang Binh Province • 3 ♂♂, 1 ♀; Minh Hoa District, Tan Hoa Commune; 14 Apr. 2016; Q.T. Phan
leg.; ZCDTU 2016041415-ODO. – Da Nang City • 1 ♂, 1 ♀; Lien Chieu District, Lang Van; 21 Feb.
2017; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2017022101-ODO. – Dak Lak Province • 5 ♂♂, 3 ♀♀; Chu Yang Sin
National Park; 30 Apr. 2017; Hoang Quang Duy leg.; ZCDTU 2017043021-ODO. – Nghe An Province
• 2 ♂♂; Con Cuong District, Mon Son Commune; 12 May 2019; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2019051234-
ODO.
Fig. 1. Prodasineura autumnalis (Fraser, 1922), ZCDTU 2017043021-ODO. A. ♂, head and thorax,
lateral view. B. ♀, head and thorax, lateral view. C. Appendages, dorsal view. D. Appendages, lateral

and Mau Son Mountain), Yen Bai (Tu Le), Bac Kan, Bac Giang, Phu Tho (Xuan Son National Park),
Thai Nguyen, Vinh Phuc (Tay Thien and Tam Dao National Park), Hanoi (Ao Vua and Ba Vi National
Park), Ninh Binh (Cuc Phuong National Park), Nghe An (Pu Mat National Park), Ha Tinh (Hong Linh
Town, Huong Son and Huong Khe Districs), Quang Binh (Truong Xuan District), Quang Tri, Thua
Thien-Hue (Bach Ma National Park and A Luoi Nature Reserve), Quang Nam (Cu Lao Cham Islands,
Tay Giang and Nam Giang Districs), Da Nang (Ba Na and Son Tra Nature Reserves), Gia Lai (K’Bang
District), Kon Tum (Chu Mom Ray National Park), Dak Lak (Chu Yang Sin National Park), Lam Dong
(Bao Loc, Da Lat and Bidoup-Nui Ba National Park), Khanh Hoa (Hon Ba Nature Reserve), Dong Nai
(Dinh Quan District), Binh Duong (Vo Dat), Binh Phuoc (Bu Gia Map National Park) and Tay Ninh (Ba
Den mountain) Provinces (Do & Dang 2007; T. Kompier pers. comm.; this study).
Prodasineura coerulescens (Fraser, 1932)
Figs 2A–B, 3A–B, E, 4A–C, 5D–E, 16C, 17
Material examined
VIETNAM – Dong Nai Province • 3 ♂♂, 3 ♀♀; Dinh Quan District, Mai waterfall; 8 Oct. 2016;
Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2016100801-ODO. – Quang Binh Province • 2 ♂♂; Minh Hoa District, Tan
Hoa Commune; 18  Nov. 2019; Q.T. Phan & Q.P. Ngo leg.; ZCDTU 2019111801-ODO.
Diagnosis
Male black with bluish stripes on head, thorax, abdomen and anal appendages (Figs 2A, 3A–B). S8
with two small distinct spots (in Dong Nai specimens, Fig. 3A) or entire dorsal stripe which extends
posteriorly (in Quang Binh specimens); blue marking covering most of S9, gradually narrowing at
base thus forming blue triangular-shaped spot; dorsal S10 blue, lateral-ventral black (Fig. 3A). Cerci
dorsally entirely blue; paraproct blue, black apically (Fig. 3A–B). Female similar to male in shape, body
colouration; pale elements are yellowish (Fig. 2B). Posterior pronotal lobe of prothorax with separate
ear-like process on each side (Figs 4B, 5D–E).
Distribution
Vietnam (Fig. 17): Quang Binh (Minh Hoa District) and Dong Nai (Dinh Quan District and Cat Tien
National Park) Provinces (Do & Dang 2007; Kompier 2019; this study).
Prodasineura doisuthepensis Hoess, 2007
Figs 2C–D, 3C–D, F, 4D–F, 5C, 16A, 17
Material examined
VIETNAM – Kon Tum Province • 1 ♂; Kon Plong District, Mang Canh; 22 Sep. 2015; Q.T. Phan
leg.; ZCDTU 2015092201-ODO • 4 ♂♂, 1 ♀; Chu Mom Ray National Park; 22 Jun. 2017; Q.T. Phan
PHAN Q.T. & NGO Q.P., A revision of the genus Prodasineura in Vietnam
5
leg.; ZCDTU 2017062201-ODO. – Dak Lak Province • 1 ♂; Chu Yang Sin National Park; 18 May
2018; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2018051801-ODO. – Gia Lai Province • 8 ♂♂; K’Bang District, Dak
Roong Commune; 24 May 2018; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2018052410-ODO • 3 ♂♂, 2 ♀♀; K’Bang
District, Ko Roong Commune, Ka Pang stream; 28 Jun. 2019; Q.T. Phan and Q.P. Ngo leg.; ZCDTU
2019062810-ODO.
Fig. 2. Prodasineura Colwey, 1934 spp., head and thorax, lateral view (A, C, E: ♂, B, D, F: ♀)
A–B. P. coerulescens (Fraser, 1932), ZCDTU 2016100801-ODO. C–D. P. doisuthepensis Hoess, 2007,
ZCDTU 2017062201-ODO. E–F. P. hoffmanni Kosterin, 2015, ZCDTU 2017062202-ODO (E). Fig. 2F
is modifi ed from Kosterin (2015: fi g. 2a), from Dak Dam village, Mondulkiri Province, Cambodia.
Images not to scale.
European Journal of Taxonomy 650: 1–27 (2020)
6
Diagnosis
Male distinctive with large blue oval markings on mesepisterum (Fig. 2C); dorsum of S9 with rounded
blue spot (Fig. 3C), versus only very small blue dot in P. hoffmanni (Fig. 3G) or large marking on S9,
two smaller dots or stripe on S8 in P. coerulescens (Fig. 3A). Posterior pronotal lobe of female prothorax
similar to that in P. hoffmanni, with short horn on each side, two rounded processes posteriorly; lobes
not converging (Figs 4D–E, 5C).
Distribution
Vietnam (Fig. 17): Gia Lai (K’Bang District), Kon Tum (Chu Mom Ray National Park and Kon Plong
District), Dak Lak (Chu Yang Sin National Park), Lam Dong (Bao Loc District), Khanh Hoa (Hon Ba
Nature Reserve) and Dong Nai (Cat Tien National Park) Provinces (Kompier 2019; Phan & Ngo 2019;
this study).
Prodasineura hoffmanni Kosterin, 2015
Figs 2E–F, 3G–I, 4G–H, 5F, 16D, 17
Material examined
VIETNAM – Lam Dong Province • 1 ♂; Da Lat; 16 Apr. 2016; T. Kompier leg.; TKC • 3 ♂♂; Bao
Loc, Da Ton; 22 Apr. 2016; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2016042210-ODO. – Kon Tum Province • 3 ♂♂;
Kon Plong District, Mang Canh; 22 Jun. 2017; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2017062202-ODO. – Dak Lak
Fig. 3. Prodasineura Cowley, 1934 spp., males. A–B, E. P. coerulescens (Fraser, 1932), ZCDTU
2016100801-ODO. C–D, F. P. doisuthepensis Hoess, 2007, ZCDTU 2017062201-ODO.
G–I. P. hoffmanni Kosterin, 2015, ZCDTU 2017062202-ODO. A, C, G = tip of abdomen, dorsal view;
B, D, H = tip of abdomen, lateral view. E–F, I: Genital ligula, oblique-ventral view. Images not to scale.
PHAN Q.T. & NGO Q.P., A revision of the genus Prodasineura in Vietnam
7
Province • 1 ♂; Chu Yang Sin National Park; 18 May 2018; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2018051802-ODO.
– Dak Nong Province • 3 ♂♂; Nam Nung Nature Reserve; 25 Nov. 2019; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU
2019112502-ODO.
Diagnosis
Male resembling P. coerulescens with blue markings on head, thorax, abdomen, appendages. Male

view. D–E. P. coerulescens (Fraser, 1932), lateral and dorsal views. F. P. hoffmanni Kosterin, 2015,
dorsal view. (Fig. 5C, F is modifi ed from Kosterin 2015: fi g. 3c–d). Images not to scale.
PHAN Q.T. & NGO Q.P., A revision of the genus Prodasineura in Vietnam
9
species in Laos that resemble P. hoffmanni (Prodasineura sp.1 and sp.2 in Yokoi & Souphanthong 2014:
34). Therefore, it is likely that P. hoffmanni occurs in Laos as well.
Distribution
Vietnam (Fig. 17): Kon Tum (Kon Plong District), Dak Lak (Chu Yang Sin National Park), Dak Nong
(Nam Nung Nature Reserve), Lam Dong (Bao Loc District and Da Lat) and Dong Nai (Cat Tien National
Park) Provinces (Kompier 2019; Kosterin 2016; this study).
Prodasineura croconota Ris, 1916
Figs 6A–C, 7A–C, 8A–C, 13A–B, 16B, 18
Material examined
VIETNAM – Gia Lai Province • 2 ♂♂, 2 ♀♀; K’Bang District, KaNak; 25 Apr. 2015; Q.T. Phan
leg.; ZCDTU 2015042502-ODO. – Ha Tinh Province • 3 ♂♂, 2 ♀♀; Vu Quang National Park; 7 Sep.
2015; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2015090702-ODO. – Quang Nam Province • 1 ♂; Cu Lao Cham Island,
25 Sep. 2015; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2015092502-ODO • 1 ♂; Tay Giang District, Bhalee Commune;
25 Jul. 2019; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2019072510-ODO. – Lam Dong Province • 4 ♂♂, 1 ♀; Bao
Loc District, Bao Lam; 11 Mar. 2016, Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2016031101-ODO • 1 ♂; Bao Loc
District, Dambri; 12 Jul. 2017; Nguyen Dang Van leg.; ZCDTU 2017071702-ODO. – Quang Binh
Province • 4 ♂♂, 4 ♀♀; Minh Hoa District, Tan Hoa Commune; 14 Apr. 2016; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU
2016041401-ODO. – Da Nang City • 1 ♂; Hai Van, Van village; 21 Feb. 2017; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU
2017022102-ODO • 2 ♂♂; Son Tra Nature Reseve; 8 Jun. 2017; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2017060802-
ODO. – Khanh Hoa Province • 4 ♂♂; Hon Ba Nature Reserve; 28 Mar. 2018; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU
2018032802-ODO. – Nghe An Province • 4 ♂♂, 2 ♀♀; Pu Mat National Park (Con Cuong District,
Mon Son Commune); 13 May 2019; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2019051302-ODO.
Diagnosis
Male characterized by large egg-shaped orange-yellow markings on dorsum of synthorax (Fig. 6A,
C); head dorsally with two small spots adjacent to ocellar tubercle (Fig. 6A); cerci varying from bluish
to yellow dorsally, most of paraproct yellowish (Fig. 7A–B). Female differing from male by having
transverse yellow stripe across epicranium, whitish stripes on synthorax, thin antehumeral stripes
(Fig. 6B). Structure of posterior pronotal lobe of prothorax in dorsal view similar to that of P. autumnalis
with two rounded processes posteriorly, two short, robust horns distally (Figs 8A–B, 13A–B).
Distribution
Vietnam (Fig. 18): Lang Son (Huu Lien Nature Reserve), Phu Tho (Xuan Son National Park), Thai
Nguyen, Vinh Phuc (Me Linh), Nghe An (Pu Mat National Park), Ha Tinh (Huong Son District and Vu
Quang National Park), Quang Binh (Minh Hoa District), Quang Tri, Quang Nam (Tay Giang District
and Cu Lao Cham Islands), Da Nang (Son Tra Nature Reserve), Gia Lai (K’Bang District), Lam Dong
(Bao Loc District) and Khanh Hoa (Hon Ba Nature Reserve) Provinces (Kompier 2019; T. Kompier
pers. comm.; Phan & Dinh 2016; Phan & Ngo 2019; this study).
Prodasineura verticalis Selys, 1860
Figs 6D–F, 7D–F, 8D–E, 13G–H, 16A, 18
Material examined
VIETNAM – Kien Giang Province • 1 ♂; Phu Quoc Island; 1 Jan. 2016; T. Kompier leg.; TKC • 1 ♂;
Phu Quoc Island; 18 Apr. 2016; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2016041810-ODO • 3 ♂♂, 1 ♀; Phu Quoc
European Journal of Taxonomy 650: 1–27 (2020)
10
Island, Nui Chua; 6 Mar. 2018; To Van Quang leg.; ZCDTU 2018030611-ODO. – Lam Dong Province
• 2 ♂♂, 1 ♀; Bao Loc District, Da Ton; 22 Apr. 2016; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2016042211-ODO. – Kon
Tum Province • 2 ♂♂, 2 ♀♀; Chu Mom Ray National Park; 12 Jun. 2019; Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU
2019061211-ODO.
Diagnosis
In Vietnam, males of both P. croconota and P. verticalis with large egg-shaped orange markings on

synthorax, but males differ very much in structure of appendages, wing colouration. Females differ in
structure of posterior pronotal lobe (see Diagnosis for P. lancastrei sp. nov.).
Etymology
The new species is named after the giant ape Kong since it was discovered at the fi lming location of the
American monster fi lm “Kong: Skull Island”, in Tu Lan Caves System of Quang Binh Province, central
Vietnam. A noun in apposition.
Fig. 9. Structures of Prodasineura Cowley, 1934 spp., males, holotypes. A, C–D. P. kong sp. nov.,
ZCDTU 2019071811-ODO. B, E–F. P. lancastrei sp. nov., ZCDTU 2019051212-ODO. A–B = head
and thorax, lateral view; C, E = appendages, lateral view; D, F = appendages, dorsal view. Images not
to scale.
European Journal of Taxonomy 650: 1–27 (2020)
14
Material examined
Holotype
VIETNAM • ♂; Quang Binh Province, Minh Hoa District, Tan Hoa Commune; 17.776° N, 106.0701° E;
144 m a.s.l.; 18 Jul. 2019; Q.T. Phan & Q.P. Ngo leg.; ZCDTU 2019071811-ODO.
Paratypes (9 ♂♂, 2 ♀♀)
VIETNAM – Quang Binh Province • 1 ♂; same collection data as for holotype; 14 Apr. 2016;
Q.T. Phan leg.; ZCDTU 2016041412-ODO • 5 ♂♂, 2 ♀♀; same collection data as for holotype; ZCDTU
2019071812-18-ODO. – Bac Kan Province • 2 ♂♂; Ba Be District, Cho Ra Commune; 22.444° N,